
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held 11 September 2023. 
 

3   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

4   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

5   Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
Every 5 years the Council is required to update the Statement of Community 
Involvement for the planning service. 
 

6   Review and Refresh of Public Space Protection Orders (dog fouling and dog 
controls) (Pages 39 - 150) 
 
To seek approval for renewal of an existing Public Space Protection Order which 
provides intervention and enforcement powers for the control of nuisance dogs and 

Public Document Pack



dog fouling.  
 

7   Leisure Centres (Pages 151 - 160) 
 

This report highlights steps that the Council can take to ensure that FDC plans for the 
future of the 3 elderly leisure centres that will require significant investment in the 
near term. Chatteris Leisure has not been considered as it is a modern building with 
expected ongoing maintenance costs for the next decade to be limited.   

 
8   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) (Pages 161 - 166) 

 
The purpose of this report is to determine the proposals in relation to the allocation of 
the funding for the SPF Investment in Business project for 2024-25.  
 

9   Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) (Pages 167 - 178) 
 
The purpose of this report is to determine the split of the 2024-25 Rural England 
Prosperity Fund (REPF) between Business Growth and Community/Place and the 
associated projects, processes, decision making structures and grant funding 
agreements. 
 

10   Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults of Risk of Harm Policy (Pages 179 
- 210) 
 
To consider the adoption of a new Safeguarding Policy for Fenland District Council. 
 

11   Wisbech Pavilion Lease Agreement (Pages 211 - 218) 
 
To advise Cabinet of the proposed management arrangements for the new Wisbech 
Park Pavilion and seek authorisation to lease the facility at below market value. 
 

12   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 219 - 220) 
 

To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing work related to 24 High 
Street, Wisbech. 

 
13   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 221 - 222) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

14   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated." 



 
15   Potential Property Acquisition Opportunity (confidential item) (Pages 223 - 502) 

 
To update Cabinet on the due diligence requested at its meetings on 5th September 
2022 and 30th January 2023 and seek a decision on what if any further action should 
be taken in relation to a proposed property acquisition opportunity.  
 

Friday, 10 November 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miss S Hoy. 
 
CAB18/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2023 were approved and signed. 
 
CAB19/23 THE FOUNTAIN, HIGH STREET, MARCH 

 
Members considered the options for relocation for the fountain following the petition presented to 
Full Council presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Seaton stated concentration would be on the alternative site options that have been 
investigated as an alternative to the approved and present location. He recognised and 
acknowledged the letter received by all Cabinet members from Lindsey Betts and Gary Richmond. 
 
Councillor Seaton stated that it was organised for Cabinet members to be given a guided tour 
around the alternative site locations within the past week, which was to enable an informed 
decision to be reached by looking at the sites and not based solely on the written report. He stated 
that it was investigated moving the fountain position slightly closer to the road but this was rejected 
due to safety reasons and referred to each of the alternative sites, with their associated risks as 
detailed in the report. 
 
Councillor Seaton stated that these options have been extensively investigated and based on the 
difficulties that each of the option sites have produced he proposes that the present location which 
has been approved should be progressed as planned.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Tierney stated that on lots of the options it was said that it was unlikely that they 

would be supported, which he presumes means by Historic England, but he would like to 

understand what their power is, are they advising 
[...]
enforced. 

 Councillor Wallwork stated that there is always more that everyone can do and a large 
proportion of the issues in Wisbech do not seem to get a great deal of support simply 
because they are low level. However, she stated that there are things that are being done 
and it is used especially with the Luscombe Operation but it is a Police force that does not 
have the resources to may be undertake the things that hit residents more and street 
drinking is a thing that residents see and makes them feel unsafe. Councillor Wallwork 
expressed the opinion that the policy is being used but it is not being used to the full extent   
and she will push this further forward. 
  

Proposed by Councillor Wallwork, seconded by Councillor Seaton and AGREED to approve 
the extension of the PSPO for a 3 year period. 
 
CAB22/23 RENEWAL OF AGENCY CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Members considered the renewal of the contract arrangements for temporary agency workers 
presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Boden stated that the Council does already utilise a neutral managed service provider 
via Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) and the current contract arrangements needs 
to be renewed or changed as the contract only runs until December. He made the point that there 
are other organisations other than ESPO but under the research he has undertaken there is 
nothing wrong with what ESPO provides to the Council and he sees no advantage whatsoever of 
moving away from ESPO and looking for alternative arrangements. 

Page 9



 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED that the 
Council recontract agreement with a vendor neutral managed service provider via the ESPO 
framework arrangements to enable it to continue with the current effective arrangements. 
 
CAB23/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Tierney appreciated the work starting as it has been a long time coming and it is 
great to see it commencing. He feels that the people of Wisbech understand it takes time to 
work on projects such as this and appreciate that it is being undertaken without having to 
close the High Street, which is vital to businesses, but the change to move the scaffolding 
back is a great idea, it will really help as there are lots of people struggling to get up that 
path who have mobility issues and he welcomes this change. 

 Councillor Mrs Laws questioned the £25,000 cost of scaffolding and asked if various 
quotations were sought and does it include insurance? Councillor Seaton responded that 
there is a lot of scaffolding here, it is virtually the whole of 11-12 that has been scaffolded as 
some of the walls are unsafe so it is a large job and officers have obtained the best price 
from the scaffolding firm that are already there, with the scaffolding being an ongoing cost 
that the Council has. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to note the 
current position in relation to the 24 High Street construction project in Wisbech and 
information regarding the property at 11-12 High Street. 
 
CAB24/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft 6 month Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Councillor Boden made the point that currently at the November and December meetings of 
the Cabinet there is a further update on the Wisbech High Street but noted that Councillor 
Seaton said there may not be any substantial change until January but he would like this to 
remain on the agenda as it was stated that there would be monthly reports and there could 
be developments. Councillor Seaton agreed with this course of action. 

 Councillor Mrs French stated that the Forward Plan does not include anything about Civil 
Parking Enforcement, sh
[...]
 referral for prosecution made. This fine level is set at its 
maximum, £100.  

• Consultation was undertaken during June 2023 with the public and key 
stakeholders and support was shown for these powers to remain in place.  

 
3 Recommendations 

• Note the consultation responses in paragraph 4 and Appendix 1;  
• Approve the renewal to the Public Spaces Protection Order (attached at 

Appendix 3 and accompanying maps at Appendix 4) for a further period of 3 
years. 

 

Agenda Item 
No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 November 2023 

Report Title: Renewal of Public Space Protection Order - Dog Control 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



LEGAL\64140466v1 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Peter Murphy 
Portfolio Holder for Environment  
 

Report Originator(s) Layna Warren 
Street Scene & Markets Team Leader 
Email: lwarren@fenland.gov.uk   
 
Annabel Tighe  
Head of Environmental Health and Compliance 
Email; atighe@fenland.gov.uk 
 
Carol Pilson 
Corporate Director 
Email; cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer(s) Layna Warren 
Street Scene & Markets Team Leader 
Email: lwarren@fenland.gov.uk   
 
Annabel Tighe 
Head of Environmental Health and Compliance 
Email; atighe@fenland.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers Report and appendices.pdf (fenland.gov.uk) 

 
Report: 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
1.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act) came into 

effect on 20th October 2014. 
1.2 The Act enables Local Authorities to create Public Space Protection Orders 

(PSPO) if they are satisfied that activities carried on in a public place within 
the authority’s area have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 
in the locality. Dog control and dog fouling are issues which may be controlled 
by the Act and by introducing a PSPO covering a certain geographical area. 
There are no other enforcement powers available to the council to control dog 
fouling and nuisance dogs. 

1.3 I
[...]
ons 
3.1 That Cabinet authorises officers to proceed to procure the services required to 

develop the information detailed in 6.1 and for Cabinet to delegate to the 
Leader of the Council and Section 151 to determine the funding source for 
these works which will cost approximately £100,000. 

  

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/24AUG23/02 

Portfolio Holders Cllr Alex Miscandlon  Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
Cllr Chris Boden   Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio     Holder for Finance 
 

Report Originator Phil Hughes - Head of Service 
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officers Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
Phil Hughes - Head of Service 
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Papers CIPFA Conditions survey, 2021 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
1.1 Fenland has three elderly leisure centres.  To ensure that the facilities are fit 

for the future and continue to attract users, supporting their health and 
wellbeing, as well as strengthening our local communities, a strategic 
approach to maintaining the facilities is required. 

1.2 A 2021 conditions survey assessment of the facilities has identified standstill 
costs of approximately £8.455m (adjusted for inflation) in the short term (0-5 
years).  Additionally a further £2.060m has been identified after year 5. 

1.3 This paper highlights steps to develop a plan to further understand the 
requirements, develop costed plans for those requirements and incorporate 
opportunities to improve the facilities whilst carrying out necessary works. 

2 Maintaining and modernising the George Campbell, Manor and Hudson 
Leisure Centres 

2.1 The three larger centres are all of a significant age and as such, despite 
ongoing maintenance and some investment from time to time, are showing 
that age. Work was last carried out to modernise them approximately 9 years 
ago.  Despite this work, they are falling behind what the community expects of 
a 
[...]
sibility for approving and finalising entry into 
the CPCA’s SPF Grant Funding Agreement.  

• To note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the 
detailed proposals in relation to the procedures and documentation 
associated with the onward administration of the funding; and 

1.2 At the Cabinet meeting held on 20th February 2023 Members considered a 
further report titled “UK Shared Prosperity Fund” and agreed to recommend: 

• The legal, financial and governance arrangements in relation to the 
administration of Fenland District Council’s SPF allocation as set out in this 
report. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to determine the proposals in relation to the 
allocation of the funding for the SPF Investment in Business project for 2024-
25.  

 
2 Key Issues 
 

2.1 A council cannot contract out its decision making to another body unless it is 
permitted by the Deregulation and Contracting Out Act.  

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1  Cabinet is requested to consider and agree the allocation of the SPF 

Investment in Business budget for 2024-25. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 161

Agenda Item 8



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ian Benney 
 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Assistant Director 
Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Background Papers UK Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus - GOV.UK 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-
prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-
prospectus) 

 
Report: 
 
1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The following four Fenland Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) projects were 

approved by the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) to receive £1.112m of funding over a three-year period ending on 
31st March 2025 as follows: 
 

• Investment in Business £908k  
• Amplifying Community Arts and Culture £120k 
• Tackling ASB issues in Wisbech £34k  
• Safer Wisb
[...]
ications 
 
5.3.1 All individual projects and services have been assessed to ensure equality of 

access, etc.  

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Agenda Item 
No: 9  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 November 2023 

Report Title: Rural England Prosperity Fund 

 
1. Purpose / Summary 
1.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on 17th July 2023 Members considered a report 

titled “Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund” (now referred to as Rural 
England Prosperity Fund) and agreed to recommend:  
That for 2023-24 the RESPF monies should be allocated exclusively for 
business growth purposes. The split of the 2024-25 RESPF to be allocated 
between business growth and community and place and will be determined at 
a future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to determine the split of the 2024-25 Rural England 
Prosperity Fund (REPF) between Business Growth and Community/Place and 
the associated projects, processes, decision making structures and grant 
funding agreements.  

 
2. Key Issues 
2.1 The allocation of REPF for Fenland is £436k with £109k in 2023-24 and 

£327k in 2024-25. The investment priorities for REPF are Business Growth 
and Community/Place with the focus in 2023-24 being on Business Growth.  

 
3. Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider and agree for 2024-25 that the REPF monies 

should be allocated equally between Business Growth and Community/Place 
and used as described in the report below in sections 1.8 to 1.14. 

 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ian Benney 
 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Assistant Director 
Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 
Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus - 
GOV.UK 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-
england-prosperity-fund-prospectus/rural-e
[...]
ew toilets. 

2.5 Heads of Terms for a 35-year lease have been agreed. FDC will remain 
responsible for the asset and repairs to major items such as the roof etc, with 
the Town Council taking care of day-to-day management and maintenance.  

2.6 As a community facility a lease at a peppercorn rate of £1 p.a. is the usual 
approach.  As this is below the market rate, Cabinet is required to confirm that 
this arrangement is acceptable. 

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet confirms that Wisbech Town Council and Fenland District 

Council should enter into a 35-year lease for the management of the pavilion 
in Wisbech Park and instructs officers to put the necessary legal agreement in 
place. 

Agenda Item 
No: 11  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 November 2023 

Report Title: Wisbech Pavilion Lease Agreement 

Page 211

Agenda Item 11



3.2 That Cabinet agrees to a lease at a rate of £1 p.a be included in the above 
agreement, noting that this is below market rate, but is typical of agreements 
for this type of community facility. 

 
Wards Affected Wisbech wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/24AUG23/05 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Peter Murphy  (Portfolio Holder for Open Spaces) 
Cllr Ian Benny  (Portfolio Holder for Assets) 
 

Report Originator(s) Phil Hughes phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Phil Hughes phughes@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers 16 March 2023 Cabinet Report 
Key Decision ref;  KEY/07DEC22/01 

 
 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
1.1 Report to Cabinet highlighting the option to lease the new Wisbech Park 

Pavilion to Wisbech Town Council for 35 years at a peppercorn (£1 p.a.) rent.  
As a local asset, the Town Council is in the best position to ensure that this 
local asset performs for local people.  This is particularly true, given the Town 
Council’s key summer festival that runs in the park, as well as other local 
Members’ involvement in other community event run within the park. 

[...]
greement. If the tenant chooses to use a solicitor, associated 
costs should be fair and reasonably incurred. 
 

Conditions 
 

FDC to provide all relevant statutory testing and certification 
documents at time of handover. 
 
FDC to provide copies of any warranties applicable to the building 
and its fixtures and fittings. 
 
 

Page 216



Page 4 of 4 

 
Other 
 

The sub-let is envisaged as being the café and office elements of 
the building. 
 
The Tenant of the Pavilion to operate appropriate advertising and 
fair contracting processes in relation to sub-letting of any elements 
of the building. 

 
 

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing work related to 

24 High Street, Wisbech. 
 
2 Key Issues 

24 High Street Construction Progress 
2.1 Etec continues the construction work on 24 High Street with works remaining 

below street level. 
2.2 Underpinning is completed and piling works have commenced. Piling works 

are expected to use a screw auger approach which should mean less noise 
disruption on the site, as well as significantly less vibration caused to 
adjoining properties. Laser monitoring systems are in place to any movement 
of adjacent buildings due to 24 High Street construction works.  

2.3 The expectation is to get above ground early in 2024. Work is on time and on 
track in terms of cost. 
11-12 High Street 

2.4 Regrettably the consultant developing the Options Report for 11-12 High 
Street was required at a public enquiry, so the anticipated time that the 
Options Report will be completed has slipped back.  December Cabinet 
should receive the options report regarding this space on the High Street. 

  

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the current position in relation to the 24 High Street 

construction project in Wisbech High Street and notes information regarding 
the property at 11-12 High Street. 

 
Wards Affected Medworth War
[...]
w to get involved

	Part 2: Consultation Commitments on Planning Applications
	What needs planning permission?
	The Council’s pre-application advice service
	Developer pre-application consultation with the community
	Community consultation on planning applications
	Road Frontage Consultation
	Common Boundary Consultation
	Consultation on amended planning applications
	Who makes the decision on planning applications?
	Reporting on decisions
	Community involvement in planning enforcement

	Part 3: Consultation Commitments on Planning Policy
	Introduction to Planning Policy
	Who will we consult on an emerging Local Plan?
	When we will consult
	How we will consult
	During all consultations it will be possible to make comments in writing, or electronically via email or, if available, an online consultation portal. Verbal comments will not be recorded.
	Consultation Arrangement for Supplementary Planning Documents
	Introduction

	Part 4: Neighbourhood Planning
	Formal stages of neighbourhood planning
	Stage 1: Neighbourhood Area Designation
	Stage 2: Produce your neighbourhood plan
	Stage 3: Pre-submission Consultation
	Stage 4: Submission and publication of the plan
	Stage 5: Independent examination
	Stage 6: Referendum and Adoption



	6 Review and Refresh of Public Space Protection Orders (dog fouling and dog controls)
	Dog PSPO Committee Report 23 V3.1- final
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	Annabel Tighe 
	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	The Manor Field in Whittlesey should be defined as a ‘dogs on leads’ area under the PSPO, currently dogs may be exercised off the lead in this public space, if they are not a nuisance to park users.
	Comments were received regarding the issue of defined dangerous dogs.
	Feedback raised the concerns relating to dogs worrying livestock when being walked on or off a lead on, or near to, agricultural land.
	The issue of dog
[...]
	6.2 Modern Slavery (including human trafficking)
	6.3 Domestic abuse
	6.4 Related polices

	7. Safeguarding structure
	7.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Partnership Board
	7.2 Relevant agencies
	8.   Roles and responsibilities
	8.1 Council Safeguarding Leads
	8.2 Heads of Service
	8.3 Service Managers and Team Managers
	8.4 Employees, councillors, agency staff and volunteers
	9.1 Reporting concerns
	9.3 Cause for Concern Cards
	9.4 Receiving an allegation of abuse
	9.5 Allegations involving staff, councillors, contractors, or volunteers
	9.6 Reporting Concerns about radicalisation
	9.7 Monitoring and record keeping

	10.Training
	11. Recruitment
	12. Equal opportunities
	13. Information sharing

	14.  Photography, film and media
	15. Considerations for specific Council functions
	15.1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing
	15.2 Housing Options Service
	15.3 Grant applicants



	Appendix B Safeguarding ECIA (002)

	11 Wisbech Pavilion Lease Agreement
	Wisbech Pavilion Cabinet report 20.11.23 (1)
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS
	6 SCHEDULES

	Heads of Terms - Wisbech Park Pavilion - FDC to WTC version 4

	12 Wisbech High Street Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	13 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	15 Potential Property Acquisition Opportunity (confidential item)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:   
 
CAB1/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 11 September 2023 were approved and signed subject to the 
following amendment: 
 

 Councillor Miscandlon asked that it be noted under minute reference CAB21/23 that he had 
said ‘it is no good the Police abdicating their responsibility’, rather than ‘advocating’.  

 
CAB2/23 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 
Members considered the Statement of Community Involvement report presented by Councillor 
Boden.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
approve the Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
CAB3/23 REVIEW AND REFRESH OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (DOG 

FOULING AND DOG CONTROLS) 
 

Members considered the Review of Public Spaces Protection Orders report presented by 
Councillor Murphy. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomes this review as she receives many dog fouling complaints 
and hopes that the renewal of this Order will help stop some of the irresponsible dog owners.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to note 
the consultation responses and approve the renewal to the Public Spaces Protection Order 
for a further period of three years.  
 
CAB4/23 LEISURE CENTRES 

 
Members considered the Leisure Centres report presented by Councillor Miscandlon.   
 
Councillor Mrs French asked Councillor Miscandlon if there is any intention to provide these 
buildings with solar panels in the future. Councillor Miscandlon replied that it is proposed to provide 
solar panels on at least two, if not three of the leisure centres, and a generous contribution has 
been received from Sport England to do that.  
 



Councillor Tierney said he is pleased that this is being considered ahead of time, it is hard to 
overestimate the importance of leisure centres to local people, particularly in respect of swimming 
provision where there is no competition. Keeping ahead of the game on planning to keep the 
centres maintained, operational and effective is a good idea.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Miscandlon, seconded by Councillor Wallwork and AGREED to 
authorise officers to proceed to procure the services required to develop the information 
detailed in 6.1 and to delegate to the Leader of the Council and Section 151 Officer to 
determine the funding source for these works which will cost approximately £100,000.  
 
CAB5/23 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (SPF) 

 
Members considered the UK Shared Prosperity Fund report presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Councillor Miscandlon commented that he fully supports this, the younger generation are missing 
out on job training and apprenticeships. This is the way forward and it will encourage companies to 
recruit apprentices and further the education of young people in the district.  
 
Councillor Boden said that Fenland has one of the worst records for skills in the country and the 
Council must take advantage of every opportunity to give everyone the chance to increase their 
skills and the skill level of the area.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to the 
allocation of the SPF Investment in Business budget for 2024-25. 
 
CAB6/23 RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND (REPF) 

 
Members considered the Rural England Prosperity Fund report presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomes this report as it is a great opportunity for local 
businesses to get involved and help in these difficult times. 
 
Councillor Boden said that the reason for putting all the money into business growth this year was 
because the money was received late in the day but with an obligation to spend a certain 
proportion of it in 2023/24. It was impractical to find community and place projects to do that 
whereas the Council had all the contacts needed to put money into business growth. That is why 
the community and place side will take place in 2024/25 and the money spent will be evenly 
divided between business growth and community and place.  
 
Councillor Miscandlon referred to section 1.14 of the report and asked if there are any plans to 
extend Project 3 to the other market towns within Fenland Councillor Benney said that he did not 
know but would come back to Councillor Miscandlon with an answer. Councillor Miscandlon added 
that this is a good project that should be encouraged across the district; there is an aging 
population with a considerable number of skills under their belt who could benefit from this. 
Councillor Boden commended that the funds are limited; Whittlesey has already benefitted from 
money in Project 2, but it would be appropriate for money to be spread evenly around the district.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Seaton and AGREED for 2024-25 
that the REPF monies should be allocated equally between Business Growth and 
Community/Place and used as described in the report in sections 1.8 to 1.14.  
 
CAB7/23 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS OF RISK OF 

HARM POLICY 
 

Members considered the Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults at Risk of Harm Policy 



presented by Councillor Wallwork. 
 
Councillor Miscandlon said it is important for the Council to proactively adopt a policy that is seen 
to be working; this is a good policy that will help the people of Fenland, so he fully supports it.  
 
Councillor Boden said he liked the concept of the report card, particularly given the relevance of 
paragraph 1.6. It needs emphasising that whilst this Council does not have responsibility for 
investigating abuse, all employees, councillors, volunteers, and voluntary service providers have a 
clear responsibility to act when suspecting anyone may be at significant risk of harm or abuse.  
 
Councillor Hoy asked if there is a similar policy to protect staff and ensure they are safeguarded in 
their roles. Paul Medd, Chief Executive, responded that Councillor Hoy is referring to potential 
physical or verbal abuse towards staff. There are policies covering these; internally there is the 
disciplinary procedure but there are also policies concerning the conduct of abusive customers.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Wallwork, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to 
adopt the Safeguarding Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults at Risk of Harm 
Policy.  
 
CAB8/23 WISBECH PAVILION LEASE AGREEMENT 

 
Members considered the Wisbech Pavilion Lease Agreement report presented by Councillor 
Murphy. 
 
Councillor Tierney said looking at this from an FDC perspective it seems an obvious solution. The 
original purpose was for it to be a community facility; it was never meant to be a highly commercial 
centre given its size and location and would be difficult to run as a profit-maker for any private 
company. Whilst FDC does not want the endless commitment of money, it does want to ensure it 
is managed effectively for the public so a partnership between the town and district councils is the 
ideal way forward.  
 
Councillor Mrs French asked why, if the landlord is paying peppercorn rent of £1 a year, Fenland 
District Council is taking responsibility for insurance. Councillor Murphy replied that the insurance 
is for the building itself which is owned by the Council whilst anything within the building is looked 
after by Wisbech Town Council. Councillor Boden added that in the interest of the community, 
Fenland District Council can likely obtain cheaper insurance than the Town Council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Benney and AGREED to confirm 
that Wisbech Town Council and Fenland District Council should enter a 35-year lease for 
the management of the pavilion in Wisbech Park and instruct officers to put the necessary 
legal agreement in place, and to a lease at a rate of £1 p.a. be included in the above 
agreement, noting that this is below market rate but is typical of agreements of this type of 
facility.  
 
(Councillor Hoy declared for transparency that she was involved in this at town council level 
brokering the deal so would not vote on this item but would answer any questions). 
 
(Councillor Tierney declared that he had sat at a town council meeting and voted on this item from 
a different perspective, but he would still vote as he was not biased and could look at this from a 
different council’s perspective). 
 
(Councillor Wallwork declared that she had previously voted on this item at town council level but 
can take an unbiased view and vote on this item).  
 
 



 
 
CAB9/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Seaton advised that he could now provide an update in respect of 11-12 High Street. 
Turley the consultants are working on a report now and should have a draft for the options needed 
for funding providers in time for the December cabinet.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note 
the current position in relation to the 24 High Street construction project in Wisbech High 
Street and note information regarding the property at 11-12 High Street.  
 
CAB10/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB11/23 POTENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION OPPORTUNITY (CONFIDENTIAL ITEM) 

 
Members considered a potential property acquisition opportunity presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Members asked made comments, asked questions and received responses.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to 
approve the continuation of without prejudice negotiations in relation to a proposed 
property acquisition opportunity subject to the availability of DLUHC funding.  
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involved 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972).  
 
 
 
 
3.09 pm                     Chairman 


